General Description
The MAX5527 evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully assembled
and tested surface-mount circuit board that evaluates
the MAX5527 digital potentiometer. Included software
generates the required signals for one-time-programma-
ble (OTP) operation and allows easy control of the wiper
position. An on-board 8-pin µMAX® socket eases
replacement of the device. The EV kit connects to a stan-

1-888-629-4642,or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
19-4005; Rev 1; 3/06
Ordering Information
Component List
PART TEMP RANGE IC PACKAGE
MAX5527EVKIT 0°C to +70°C 8 µMAX
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
C1 1
4.7µF ±20%, 6.3V X5R ceramic
capacitor (0805)
TDK C2012X5R0J475M
C2 1
22µF ±20%, 16V X5R ceramic
capacitor (1812)
TDK C4532X5R1C226M
D1 1 Green surface-mount LED
D2 1
Dual Schottky diode (SOT23)
Diodes Inc BAT54C or
Fairchild BAT54C or
General Semiconductor BAT54C
J1 1 DB-25 right-angle plug (male)
R1 1 1.6kΩ ±5% resistor (1206)
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
U1 1
8-pin µMAX socket
Wells-CTI 656-1082211
U1** 5
Digital potentiometer
(8-pin µMAX) MAX5527GUA
U2 1
Low-voltage, analog switch (6-
pin SOT23) MAX4544EUT
U3 1
Low-voltage level translator (10-
pin µMAX) MAX1840EUB
— 1 MAX5527 EV kit PC board
— 1
MAX5527 EV kit software,
CD-ROM*
Note: To evaluate the MAX5528 or the MAX5529, request a
free sample of the MAX5528GUA or MAX5529GUA with the
MAX5527EVKIT.
µMAX is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
*The latest version of the EV kit software can be downloaded at